

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re: COSI, INC., <i>et al.</i> , ¹ Debtors.
COSI, INC., <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiffs, v. THE U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, AND JOVITA CORRANZA, AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, Defendants.

Chapter 11

Case No. 20-10417 (BLS)

Jointly Administered

Adv. Proceeding No. 20-50591 (BLS)

**DEBTORS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Mark E. Felger (No. 3919)
Simon E. Fraser (No. 5335)
COZEN O'CONNOR
1201 North Market St., Suite 1001
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 295-2000
Facsimile: (302) 250-4495
Email: mfelger@cozen.com
sfraser@cozen.com

¹ The Debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases are the following entities (the last four digits of each Debtor's respective federal tax identification number, if any, follow in parentheses): Cosi, Inc. (3745); Xando Cosi Maryland, Inc. (2196); Cosi Sandwich Bar, Inc. (0910); Hearthstone Associates, LLC (6267); Hearthstone Partners, LLC (9433); Cosi Franchise Holdings LLC (6984); and Cosi Restaurant Holdings LLC (3461). The Debtors' corporate headquarters are located at 500 Rutherford Avenue, Suite 130, Charlestown, MA 02129.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. COSI’s business and the Chapter 11 Cases	3
B. The CARES Act and the PPP	4
C. Disqualification of Debtors from Participating in the PPP.....	5
D. Other Debtors’ Efforts to Obtain PPP Loans.....	7
SUMMARY OF REQUESTED RELIEF.....	10
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
A. The Debtors have a reasonable probability of success on the merits	11
(i) The SBA’s Violation of 11 U.S.C. §525(a).....	11
(ii) The SBA’s Violation of the Administrative Procedure Act	15
(iii) Declaration Regarding Interpretation of Ambiguous Language.....	19
B. The Debtors will suffer irreparable harm if relief is not granted	22
C. The balance of harm weighs heavily in favor of granting the requested relief	22
D. Granting the requested relief is in the public interest.....	23
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>In re Advanced Power Technologies, LLC,</u> No. 20-11304 (Bankr. S.D. Fla.).....	8, 19
<u>Bergamo v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,</u> 192 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18
<u>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,</u> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	16
<u>Goldrich v. New York States Higher Ed. Servs. Corp. (In re Goldrich),</u> 771 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1985).....	12
<u>In re Hidalgo County Emergency Service Foundation,</u> AP No. 20-02006 (Bankr. S.D. Tex., D. Jones, J.).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Idleaire Technologies Corp.,</u> No. 08-10960, 2009 WL 4131117 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 18, 2009).....	20
<u>Inst. for Motivational Living, Inc. v. Sylvan Learning Ctr., Inc.,</u> 2008 WL 379654 (W.D. Pa. 2008).....	10
<u>In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.,</u> 456 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006).....	20
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<u>In re Mountain States Rosen, LLC,</u> No. 20-20111(Bankr. D. Wyo.).....	8
<u>Rickel Home Centers, Inc. v. Baffa (In re Rickel Home Centers, Inc.),</u> 199 B.R. 498 (Bankr. D. Del. 1996).....	24
<u>In re Rose,</u> 23 B.R. 662 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1982).....	11, 12
<u>Singh v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</u> 461 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<u>In re Stinson,</u> 285 B.R. 239 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2002).....	11

Troy Corp. v. Browner,
120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997)17

United States v. Cleasby,
139 B.R. 897 (W.D. Wis. 1992)12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....16

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(C).....16, 17, 19

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §701 *et seq.*.....15, 16

Administrative Procedure Act Section 7065(2)(A)17, 19

Bankruptcy Code § 3647, 8

Bankruptcy Code § 52511, 13

Bankruptcy Code § 525(a) *passim*

Bankruptcy Code § 11073

Bankruptcy Code § 11083

CARES Act..... *passim*

Small Business Act4

Other Authorities

13 CFR 120.110.....12, 15, 16, 23

Bankruptcy Rule 1015(b).....3
